The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 122- 2010

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Letter of Agreement Between the Minister of Transportation and the Corporation of the City of Kenora with respect to Funding Provided by the Province of Ontario Under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program

Whereas it was announced that the City of Kenora received funding assistance under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of a letter of agreement between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Transportation and the Corporation of the City of Kenora in respect to the terms and conditions set out therein;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. **That** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into a Letter of Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Transportation.
- 2. **That** the Mayor and the City Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer be and are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora.
- 3. **That** this By-law shall take effect and come into force on the third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 12th day of July, 2010

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 12th day of July, 2010

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

Leonard P. Compton, Mayor

Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Clerk